confirmed by the Court, in the proceeding for the acquisition of land on Boston road, 
Jackson avenue and Home street, in the Borough of The Bronx, as a school site; 
requisition for said sum being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

Appropriating the sum of thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000) from the proceeds 
of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 169 
of the Revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made; said sum 
to be applied to the purchase, for school purposes, of the following lands: 

No. 332 West Forty-eighth street, at the rear of Public School 17, Manhattan: 
Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Forty-eighth street, distant three 

hundred and seventy-three (373) feet three (3) inches westerly from the southwesterly 
corner of Forty-eighth street and Eighth avenue; thence southerly and parallel with 
Eighth avenue and part of the distance through a party wall one hundred (too) feet 
five (5) inches; thence westerly along the centre line of the block between West

[...]

shown by the books of record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 
is $49,800. 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly line of Her-
kimer street with the easterly line of New York avenue, and running thence southerly 
along the easterly line of New York avenue two hundred and eight (208) feet eight 
(8) inches; thence easterly and parallel with Herkimer street two hundred (zoo) feet; 
thence northerly and parallel with New York avenue two hundred and eight (208) 
feet eight (8) inches to the southerly line of Herkimer street; thence westerly along 
the southerly line of Herkimer street two hundred (too) feet to the easterly line 
of New York avenue, the point or place of beginning. 

Selecting and determining as school sites the following land and premises and

[...]

and running thence northerly along the westerly line of the lands of Public School 
42 one hundred and fifty-seven (i57) feet; thence westerly and parallel with St. 
Mark's avenue twenty-five (25) feet; thence southerly and parallel with Classon 
avenue one hundred and fifty-seven (157) feet to the northerly line of St. Mark's 
avenue, thence easterly along the northerly line of St. Mark's avenue twenty-five 
(25) feet to the westerly line of the lands of Public School 42, the point or place of 
beginning. 

Lands and premises on Bainbridge and Briggs avenues, adjoining Public School

[...]

avenue to a point distant one hundred (loo) feet northeasterly from the north-
easterly line of East Two Hundred and First street; thence southeasterly 
and parallel with East two Hundred and First street to the north-
westerly line of Bainbridge avenue; thence northeasterly along the northwesterly 
line of Bainbridge avenue one hundred and seventy-five (175) feet to the southwest-
erly line of the lands of Public School 8; thence northwesterly along the southwest-
erly line of the lands of Public School 8 two hundred and thirty-one and twelve one-
hundredths (231.12) feet to the southeasterly line of Briggs avenue, the point or 
place of beginning. 

Lands and premises on Lake and Park streets, adjoining Public School 16, at 
Corona, in Local School Board District No. 42, Borough of Queens, the assessed 
valuation of which, as shown by the books of record on file in the Department of

[...]

Adding attached list of books to the list of books authorized to be used in the 
day and evening' high schools for the year 1906. 

Increasing the salary of Dr. Henry M. Leipziger, Supervisor of Lectures, to $6,500 
per annum. 

Appropriating the sum of three hundred and sixty-four dollars ($364.25) from 
the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 
47 and 169 of the Revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made; 
said sum to be applied in payment of bills to be incurred by the Committee on Build-